EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Sheet	OT	2
-		

# **Contract Change Order**

Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

CCO No.	Suppl. No.	Contract No.	Contract Name	Federal Number(s)
3		4455; CIP No. 73366	Missouri Flat Road / Industrial Drive – Temporary Signal	N/A

#### TO TIM PAXIN'S PACIFIC EXCAVATION INC.

Contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications for this contract.

NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [X ] Yes [ ] No

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid. (Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price and force account.) Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Bid Item List.

#### Specification Change:

In accordance with Section 4-1.05, "Changes and Extra Work," of the Standard Specifications, and Article 25, "Additional Work," of the Agreement, the following changes are made to the scope of work:

1. Amend Bid Item No. 2 of Article 2, "The Work," of the Agreement as follows:

Contractor shall leave all temporary signal system components that were installed as part of the contract in place and shall not remove any components, including any County-supplied components. All components of the temporary signal system furnished by Contractor will become property of the County at the end of the Contract.

- 2. Revise the working days in the first paragraph of Article 5, "Time of Completion," of the Agreement to FIFTEEN (15), and delete the 3rd bullet regarding removal of the temporary signal system.
- 3. Amend Article 45, "Guarantee," of the Agreement as follows:

<u>Final Guarantee:</u> Remove any warranty or guarantee requirements of the materials and equipment at the end of the 18-month period, effective October 28, 2021. County agrees to accept all components of the temporary signal system furnished and installed by the Contractor with no further warranty or guarantee conditions extending beyond October 28, 2021. The temporary signal system must be maintained and remain fully operational through October 28, 2021.

Extended Guarantees: Contractor shall act as co-guarantor through October 28, 2021.

Warranty: The 2nd paragraph of this section does not apply after October 28, 2021.

### Compensation:

For this change, the Contractor will receive a lump sum payment of \$17,860.00 as full compensation, including all mark-ups for transferring ownership of all components of the temporary signal system to the County.

## Adjustment to Contract Time:

Five (5) working days, originally allocated for removal of the temporary signal system, will be deleted from the contract time.

**EL DORADO COUNTY** Sheet of 2 **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Contract Change Order** Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor CCO No. Suppl. No. Contract No. **Contract Name** Federal Number(s) 4455: Missouri Flat Road / Industrial Drive -CIP No. 73366 3 **Temporary Signal** N/A **Estimated Cost:** Increase \( \s\ 17.860.00 Decrease For this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: NO ADJUSTMENT. SUBMITTED BY: Signature (Print name & title) Date

Dustin Harrington, P.E., Resident Engineer APPROVED: (Print name & title) **Signature** Date Matthew Smeltzer, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering APPROVED: Signature (Print name & title) Date Rafael Martinez, Director Department of Transportation APPROVED: Signature (Print name & title) Date John Hidahl, Chair Board of Supervisors

We the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree, to provide equipment, furnish materials, and perform the work specified above, and will accept as full payment the prices shown above. NOTE: If you, the Contractor, do not sign this order, you are directed to proceed with the ordered work. You may file a Request for Information within the time specified.

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE BY:					
Signature	(Print name & title)	Date			
Promise / Se Ballin	Prospelle GASTOLIAN Chro Sea	3/6/2021			
mulace more with	residue on ream wir ac	10001			